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Consumer Sentiment

Consumer sentiment among Floridians dropped for a second consecutive month in September to 76.1, dropping 2.4
points from a revised figure of 78.5 in August and reaching its lowest level in almost 8 years. These levels of confidence
have not been observed since October 2013 when consumer sentiment reached 69.9 points.

“The decline in consumer confidence was largely fueled by growing pessimism in Floridians’ expectations about national
economic conditions in the short- and long-run. In the last two months, these two components have accumulated
substantial losses indicating that Floridians foresee a slower than anticipated economic recovery,” said Hector H.
Sandoval, director of the Economic Analysis Program at UF’s Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Among the five components that make up the index, two increased and three decreased.

Floridians’ opinions about current economic conditions were mixed. On one hand, perceptions of personal financial
situations now compared with a year ago increased 1.1 points from 71.6 to 72.7. On the other, opinions as to whether
now is a good time to buy a major household item like an appliance dropped 2.3 points from 72.9 to 70.6. Although
these two components moved in opposite directions, opinions were split across demographic groups. Men reported less
favorable opinions to the former component, while women and people older than 60 reported more favorable opinions
to the latter.

Likewise, Floridians’ opinions about future economic conditions were mixed in September. Expectations of personal
finances a year from now increased slightly three-tenths of a point from 90.8 to 91.1. However, men and people with an
annual income above $50,000 expressed less-favorable views. Expectations about the U.S. economic conditions over the
next year, however, dropped 5 points from 78.6 to 73.6, while the outlook of U.S. economic conditions over the next five
years tumbled 5.7 points from 78.5 to 72.8, the largest decrease of any reading this month. These downward trends
were shared by all Floridians and were particularly stronger among men and people with an annual income above
$50,000.

“Notably, while responses to the different components of the index were split by socio-demographic groups, men
consistently reported less favorable views across all five questions of the index,” Sandoval said.

“The drop in consumer confidence is consistent with the current economic outlook. The economic recovery slowed as
supply-chain bottlenecks continued to hamper economic activity and to drive up prices. Moreover, the spread of the
Delta variant dented consumer demand for some services and stalled the long-anticipated increase in business travels,
which is one of the largest sources of revenue for the hotel industry,” Sandoval said.

“While the decline in consumer confidence does not forecast an economic downturn, the loss of confidence could
prolong the recovery of the jobs lost during the pandemic. Nonetheless, as the snowbird season approaches and covid-
19 travel restrictions are lifted, we anticipate a boost to Florida’s economy and consumer confidence in the coming
months,” Sandoval added.

- more -



Conducted August 1 through September 23, the UF study reflects the responses of 203 individuals who were reached on

cellphones and 274 individuals reached through an online panel, a total of 477 individuals, representing a demographic
cross section of Florida. The index used by UF researchers is benchmarked to 1966, which means a value of 100
represents the same level of confidence for that year. The lowest index possible is a 2, the highest is 150.

Details of this month’s survey can be found at http://www.bebr.ufl.edu/csi-data

Writer: Perry Leibovitz, perry86@ufl.edu
Contact: Hector Sandoval, 352-392-2908, ext. 219, hsandoval@ufl.edu
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Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21  Aug-21 Sep-21
Consumer Sentiment Index

FLORIDA 86.4 844 811 822 826 77.2 81.3 83.0 812 819 834 78.5 76.1
Men 92.1 885 885 856 855 78.7 83.4 835 815 829 86.0 8l.1 75.1
Women 814 80.7 74.4 79.1 799 75.8 79.2 825 809 810 811 76.1 77.1
Under age 60 88.0 875 86.6 848 852 78.5 85.3 86.1 854 86.3 885 84.4 80.1
Aged 60 and over 835 782 71.3 745 76.6 76.8 75.2 787 755 754 746 68.0 68.7
Income under $50,000 789 754 79.6 78.4 785 75.6 79.0 749 754 788 79.6 74.6 75.2

Income $50,000 and over 93.6 927 84.0 86.7 86.3 79.2 85.5 909 873 855 870 81.9 77.4

Personal financial situation now compared to a year ago

FLORIDA 711 67.0 69.2 683 73.0 66.4 68.4 726 735 763 758 71.6 72.7
Men 773 751 801 772 828 71.6 78.7 726 756 789 79.6 79.7 79.2
Women 655 599 595 60.0 63.8 61.4 58.8 725 715 738 725 64.0 66.6
Under age 60 728 708 745 693 759 64.4 68.7 775 794 830 816 75.5 76.2
Aged 60 and over 67.7 59.6 611 651 656 70.7 69.4 65.1 63.7 644 651 63.7 65.6
Income under $50,000 505 549 60.4 605 605 52.1 56.1 579 584 627 659 59.8 60.4

Income $50,000 and over 81.0 76.9 759 73.8 839 79.9 81.9 843 852 871 839 81.3 84.4

Personal financial situation expected one year from now

FLORIDA 97.1 98.1 916 952 953 87.6 90.6 92.3 90.3 909 9338 90.8 91.1
Men 100.1 100.3 953 965 94.7 895 91.8 96.2 91.0 906 97.6 93.1 88.1
Women 943 96.2 88.2 939 959 857 89.5 88.6 896 913 904 88.6 93.9
Under age 60 103.0 107.1 1005 102.8 102.1 940 1005 100.8 101.1 101.8 103.9 103.6 103.7
Aged 60 and over 85.1 8238 774 711 816 77.7 74.2 79.8 746 739 748 67.5 67.6
Income under $50,000 945 928 98.0 940 916 90.1 91.7 88.6 881 894 86.9 86.7 95.9

Income $50,000 and over 99.1 102.6 887 1009 988 86.1 89.4 975 945 93.7 100.9 96.0 88.8

Expected national economic conditions over the next year

FLORIDA 90.7 871 83.3 81.7 816 79.0 85.7 857 825 826 852 78.6 73.6
Men 969 921 90.0 83.7 834 77.4 84.6 869 817 83.0 88.6 79.4 71.6
Women 85.2 827 77.2 79.9 799 80.5 86.8 84.6 832 822 822 77.8 75.4
Under age 60 935 894 90.5 856 851 81.1 89.7 905 873 859 8738 83.4 76.5
Aged 60 and over 859 8238 70.7 70.2 734 76.4 79.4 79.1 764 781 810 71.2 69.0
Income under $50,000 819 799 85.0 77.3 80.1 83.4 88.5 79.4 813 842 821 77.1 75.6

Income $50,000 and over 99.3 93.2 845 877 835 74.9 85.2 932 856 824 8738 79.2 71.4

Expected national economic conditions over the next 5 years

FLORIDA 93.3 920 847 874 876 81.4 83.7 875 831 841 874 78.5 72.8
Men 100.8 94.9 90.0 85.7 87.0 80.1 77.8 89.0 815 818 88.6 78.6 68.1
Women 86.5 895 80.0 89.1 882 82.7 89.2 86.1 845 862 86.3 78.4 77.2
Under age 60 93.8 926 879 916 89.7 83.4 89.5 920 86.1 853 90.0 815 74.2
Aged 60 and over 92.4 90.8 77.0 756 825 79.2 75.1 82.1 80.2 84.0 839 73.1 69.5
Income under $50,000 89.2 86.3 86.2 855 857 85.2 89.8 86.8 829 831 856 79.3 76.7

Income $50,000 and over 98.7 99.2 852 911 897 77.8 81.3 915 859 86.1 895 77.1 68.3

Is this a good time to buy major household items?

FLORIDA 80.0 77.5 76.6 78.5 75.5 71.7 77.8 76.7 76.7 758 748 72.9 70.6
Men 85.1 80.4 87.2 84.9 79.9 75.0 84.3 72.6 77.8 80.1 75.8 74.4 68.7
Women 75.3 75.0 67.1 72.6 71.5 68.5 71.7 80.5 75.7 718 74.0 71.5 72.4
Under age 60 76.7 77.9 79.5 74.7 73.1 69.5 77.9 69.9 73.0 757 79.1 77.8 70.1
Aged 60 and over 86.4 75.1 70.3 90.4 79.9 79.9 77.8 87.6 827 76,5 679 64.6 71.7
Income under $50,000 69.6 63.4 68.4 74.7 74.3 67.0 69.0 62.0 66.4 746 77.7 69.9 67.4
Income $50,000 and over 89.8 91.4 85.8 79.7 75.5 77.4 89.7 87.8 855 783 728 75.8 73.9
*Revised. {Preliminary. Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21
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Sample Size
Average age

Income Characteristics
% less than $20,000

% $20,000 to $29,999
% $30,000 to $49,999
% over $50,000

Data Collection Dates:

FLORIDA ECONOMIC AND CONSUMER SURVEY
September 28, 2021

Bureau of Economic and Business Research
University of Florida

CHARACTERISTICS OF SURVEY RESPONDENTS FOR CURRENT MONTH

477 Race
% Non-white
49 % White
Hispanic Origin
15 % Yes
12 % No
19
54

August 1 to September 23, 2021

Bureau of Economic and Business Research, University of Florida

26
74

18
82

Gender
% Male
% Female

Region

% North

% Central

% Southeast
% Southwest

49
51

24
20
26
30
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